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COMMISSIONERS

May 03, 2021
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This agenda is only a tentative schedule of matters the Commissioners may address at their
meeting and all items found on it may be deleted, amended or deferred. The Commissioners may
also, in their absolute discretion, consider matters not shown on this agenda.

Special accommodations for the disabled who attend public meetings can be made by contacting
the Clerk to the Board 24 hours in advance at 252-338-6363, Ext. 100.

Please turn Cell Phone ringers off during the meeting.

Agenda

Camden County Board of Commissioners
BOC - Regular Meeting
May 03, 2021
7:00 PM
Historic Courtroom, Courthouse Complex

Welcome & Call to Order

Invocation & Pledge of Allegiance

Pastor Marc O'Neal - Camden United Methodist Church

ITEM 1. Public Comments

It is requested that comments be limited to (2-3) minutes. The length and number of comments
may be limited upon the Chairman’s discretion due to scheduling and other issues.

ITEM 2. Conflict of Interest Disclosure Statement
ITEM 3. Consideration of Agenda (For discussion and possible action)
ITEM 4. Presentations (For discussion and possible action)

A. New Personnel Introductions - Ken Bowman
B. Tourism Development Authority - Sarah Hill

C. Economic Improvement Council - Dr. Landon Mason

Recess to South Camden Water & Sewer District Board of Directors

Reconvene Board of Commissioners

ITEM 5. New Business (For discussion and possible action)

A. Tax Report - Lisa Anderson

Agenda - Camden County Board of Commissioners May 03, 2021
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B.

C.

D.

Camden County Board of Elections - Purchase of VVoting Equipment
Termination of COVID-19 State of Emergency - Ken Bowman

Avery Shores Rezoning Request - Amber Curling

ITEM 6. Board Appointments (For discussion and possible action)

A

B.

C.

Area Agency on Aging Regional Advisory Council
Tourism Development Authority

Parks & Recreation Advisory Board

ITEM 7. Consent Agenda

A

B.

C.

P.

BOC Meeting Minutes - April 1, 2021

BOC Meeting Minutes - April 5, 2021

Budget Amendments

School Budget Amendments

Tax Collection Report

DMV Monthly Report

Refunds Over $100.00

Vehicle Refunds Over $100.00

Estimated Property Values

2020-2021 Audit Contracts

JCPC Funding Plan / Certification

Visitor Center Funding Agreement

Proclamation - Older Americans Month

Set Public Hearing - Zoning Text Amendments 160D
Set Public Hearing - 2021-2025 Capital Improvement Program

Set Public Hearing - FY 2021-2022 Budget

ITEM 8. County Manager's Report

ITEM 9. Commissioners' Reports

ITEM 10. Information, Reports & Minutes from Other Agencies

Agenda - Camden County Board of Commissioners

May 03, 2021
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A. Register of Deeds Report

B. Library Board Report

ITEM 11. Other Matters (For discussion and possible action)

ITEM 12. Adjourn

Agenda - Camden County Board of Commissioners May 03, 2021
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4.A

Board of Commissioners
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY SHEET

Presentations
Item Number: 4.A
Meeting Date: May 03, 2021
Submitted By: Ken Bowman,
Administration
Prepared by: Karen Davis
Item Title New Personnel Introductions - Ken Bowman
Attachments:
Summary:

Mr. Bowman will introduce two new employees:
Morgan Potts, Planning Director
Charles Jones, Public Works Manager

Packet Pg. 5




4.B

Board of Commissioners
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY SHEET

Presentations
Item Number: 4B
Meeting Date: May 03, 2021
Submitted By: Sarah Hill,
Dismal Swamp Welcome Center
Prepared by: Karen Davis
Item Title Tourism Development Authority - Sarah Hill
Attachments: Camden TDA- NTTW 2021 (PDF)
Summary:

Sarah Hill with the Tourism Development Authority will give a presentation on Travel &
Tourism Week.

Packet Pg. 6




4.B.a

National Travel & Tourism Week
/) CAMDEN COUNTY
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>NITW

NATIONAL TRAVEL & TOURISM week

National Travel and Tourism Week (NTTW) 2021 [
recognizes the POWER OF TRAVEL and the industry’s role E
in bringing back our vibrant communities, restoring the E
U.S. economy, rebuilding our workforce and reconnecting [

America.
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4.B.a

Dismal Swamp State Park

Packet Pg. 9




Visitation

PAONRS

Highway Visitation to Facility/Rest Area: 595,842

Dismal Swamp State Park Visitation:
Dismal Swamp Canal Boating:
(average 1,500)

207,879
983

2020

559,816
201,327
710

Packet Pg. 10




NC Tourism Economic Facts

North Carolina remains the sixth most-visited state
with 48 million people visiting in 2019. Tourism
generated record visitor spending of $26.8 billion, or
S73 million per day. This spending adds $5.92 million
per day to state and local tax revenues. The tourism
industry-supported employment topped 236,000 jobs
to set another record for the state.
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HPower of Travel

Attachment: Camden TDA- NTTW 2021 (2984 : Tourism Development Authority - Sarah

Each NC household saves on average S551 in state and local

taxes as a direct result of visitor spending in the state.



4.B.a

Celebrating #NTTW21

Press Release
Social Media

Spotlight Small Businesses
& Attractions

Connect with community &
local/regional partners
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Promo cookie packs
with tourism facts
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#PowerofTravel

Attachment: Camden TDA- NTTW
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4.C

Board of Commissioners
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY SHEET

Presentations
Item Number: 4.C
Meeting Date: May 03, 2021
Submitted By: Karen Davis, Clerk to the Board
Administration
Prepared by: Karen Davis
Item Title Economic Improvement Council - Dr. Landon Mason
Attachments:
Summary:

Dr. Landon Mason from Economic Improvement Council will present the annual report.

Packet Pg. 14




New Business

Item Number:
Meeting Date:

Submitted By:

Item Title

Attachments:

Board of Commissioners
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY SHEET

5.A
May 03, 2021

Lisa Anderson, Tax Administrator

Taxes
Prepared by: Lisa Anderson

March Monthly Report

Mar2021 monthly report (PDF)

Summary: March Monthly Report

Recommendation: Review and approve

5.A
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5.A.a

MONTHLY REPORT OF THE TAX ADMINISTRATOR TO THE
CAMDEN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

OUTSTANDING TAX DELINQUENCIES BY YEAR

YEAR REAL PROPERTY PERSONAL PROPERTY
2020 234,531.25 10,721.68
2019 86,178.79 4,010.64 _
2018 33,088.48 1,998.63 &
k&
2017 22,147.98 2,031.89 S
S
2016 10,197.62 1,255.44 *é
@
>
2015 7,011.20 697.90 <
2014 9,987.70 1,030.08 S
2013 6,751.73 4,697.01 =
2012 5,683.74 7,384.68 E
g
2011 4,572.09 6,259.34

Packet Pg. 16




TOTAL REAL PROPERTY TAX UNCOLLECTED

TOTAL PERSONAL PROPERTY UNCOLLECTED

TEN YEAR PERCENTAGE COLLECTION RATE

COLLECTION FOR 2021 vs, 2020

LAST 3 YEARS PERCENTAGE COLLECTION RATE

2020 96.90%
2019 98.83%
2018 99.53%

THIRTY LARGEST UNPAID ACCOUNTS

SEE ATTACHMENT "A"

THIRTY OLDEST UNPAID ACCOUNTS

SEE ATTACHMENT "B"

420,150.58

40,087.29

99.40%

121,575.76 vs. 95,486.72

5.A.a

Attachment: Mar2021 monthly report (2990 : Tax Report)
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1,256

338

EFFORTS AT COLLECTION IN THE LAST 30 DAYS
ENDING  march 2021
BY TAX ADMINISTRATOR

NUMBER DELINQUENCY NOTICES SENT

FOLLOWUP REQUESTS FOR PAYMENT SENT
NUMBER OF WAGE GARNISHMENTS ISSUED
NUMBER OF BANK GARNISHMENTS ISSUED

NUMBER OF PERSONAL PHONE CALLS MADE BY TAX ADMINISTRATOR
TO DELINQUENT TAXPAYER

NUMBER OF PERSONAL VISITS CONDUCTED (COUNTY OFFICES)

PAYMENT AGREEMENTS PREPARED UNDER AUTHORITY OF
TAX ADMINISTRATOR

NUMBER OF PAYMENT AGREEMENTS RECOMMENDED TO
COUNTY ATTORNEY

NUMBER OF CASES TURNED OVER TO COUNTY ATTORNEY FOR
COLLECTION {([.D. AND STATUS)

REQUEST FOR EXECUTION FILES WITH CLERK OF COURTS

NUMBER OF JUDGMENTS FILED

5.A.a

Attachment: Mar2021 monthly report (2990 : Tax Report)
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Parcel Number

01-89238-00~34-2503.0000
02-8944-00-75-7172.0000
01-7988-00-01-1714.0000
02-8943-01-17-4388.0Q000
02-8923-00~-18-3774.0000
03-8899-00~16~2671.2425
02-8934-01-17-4778.0000
02~8943-01-06-9013.0000
02-8335-02-66-7093.0000
03-8971-00-23-2253.0000
03-8953-04-80-5726.00C0
02-8534-01-18-8072.0000
02-8945-00-41-2060.0000
02-8934-01-29-4776.5853
02-8944-00-36-1417.0000
03-8972-00-54-4332.0000
02-8934-01-29-4617.0000
02-8944-00-99~1027.0000
01-7939-00-62-38%8.000C
03-8962-00-05-0472.000C
03-8899-00-45-2682.000C
02-8935-01-08-8786.000C
03-8953-03-12-3721.0000
03-8943-02-75-41%6.0000
02-8916-00-39-5170.0000
03-9809-00-23-4988.0000
03-8962-00-67-1021.000C
02-8944-00-87-7021.0000
03-9809-00-24-8236.0000
01-705%0-00~70-3221.0000

04/26/21 16:50:48

Unpaid Amount
7,166.08
7,048.48
6,743 .01
5,818.24
5,557.52
5,515.38
5,084.04
4,918.64
4,824 .34
4,662.42
4,4%2._81
4,426.60
3,954.27
3,941.82
3,880.77
3,764.55
3,626.50
3,592.32
3,520.44Q0
3,375.79
3,287.34
3,251.72
3,226.94
3,214.14
2,969.22
2,877.90
2,835.9¢6
2,781.76
2,683.75
2,576.73

YrsDlg

NNMHBPRWRNONNENENRNNEPNWORRHENOFHN

Taxpayer Name

STONEBRIAR COMMERCIAL FINANCE
KIM SAWYER

CHARLES MILLER HEIRS

THOMAS REESE

NMJ PRCPERTIES LLC

SPRING LOTUS LLC

LARRY G. LAMB SR

JEWEL H. DAVENPORT

B. F. ETHERIDGE HEIRS

ABODE OF CaMDEN, INC.
CHESAPEAKE ASSOCIATES LIMITED
ARNOLD AND THORNLEY, INC.
LASELLE ETHERIDGE SR. HEIRS
HASTINGS REVOCABLE TRUST
ROSA ALICE FEREBEE HEIRS
GILBERT WAYNE OVERTON &
JAMES B. SEYMCUR ETAL
JOHNNIE MERCER HEIRS
MICHAEL ASKEW

FRANK MCMILLIAN HEIRS
SEAMARK INC.

LINWOOD GREGORY

KIMBERLEE SAWYER

SHERRILL M PRICE JR

DONALD RAY JCNES

WANDA H WELLS

CECIL BARNARD HEIRS

MARK M. BRIGMAN SR & LISA L.
GENE W IRBY

LONZO FISHER GREGORY

Delinguencies Top-30 Unpaid

SQUTH MILLS
CAMDEN
SOUTH MILLS
CAMDEN
CAMDEN
SHILOH
CAMDEN
CAMDEN
CAMDEN
SHILOH
SHILOH
CAMDEN
CAMDEN
CAMDEN
CAMDEN
SHILOH
CAMDEN
CAMDEN
SOUTH MILLS
SHILCH
SHILOH
CAMDEN
SHILOH
SHILOH
CAMDEN
SHILOH
SHILOH
CAMDEN
SHILOH
SQUTH MILLS

Propexty Address

110 MILL DAM RD N
HORSESHOE RD

301 JAPONICA DR
431 158 US W

141 EDGEWATER DR
152 158 US W
WINDY HEIGHTS DR
158 TS E

187 C THOMAS POINT RD
917 343 HWY 8
l46 158 US W

168 BUSHELL RD
110 158 US W

165 IVY NECK RD
1330 343 HWY S
112 158 US W

MCKIMMEY RD
257 A QLD SWAMP RD

172 NECK RD

HOLLY RD

253 SLEEPY HOLLCOW RD
113 GLEN DR

115 COOKS LANDING RD
670 343 HWY N

104 HIGH RD

WICKHAM RD

175 MCKIMMEY RD
503 SAILBOAT RD
406 QLD SWAMP RD

Attachment: Mar2021 monthly report (2990 : Tax Report)
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Rcll Parcel Number YrsDlg Unpaild amount Taxpayer Name City Property Address

R 01-7989-00-01-1714.0000 10 6,743.01 CHARLES MILLER HEIRS SOUTH MILLS HORSESHOQE RD

R 03-8889-00-45-2682.0000 10 3,287.34 SEAMARK INC. SHILOH HOLLY RD

R 03-8962-00-04-3097.0C00 10 2,835.96 CECIL BARNARD HEIRS SHILOH NECK RD

R 03~8952-00-95-8737.0000 10 2,070.66 AUDREY TILLETT SHILOH 171 NECK RD

R 03-8943-04-93-8214.0000 10 1,923.24 L. . JORDAN EHEIRS SHILOH 108 CAMDEN AVE

R 01-7999-00-32-3510.0000 10 1,886.17 LEAH BARCO SOUTH MILLS 195 BUNKER HILL RD
R 01-7999-00-12-8596.0000 10 1,814.77 MOSES MITCHELL HEIRS SOUTH MILLS 165 BUNKER HILL RD
R 01-7080-00-62~-1877.00G0 10 1,595.95 SANDERS CROSSING OF CAMDEN CO SOUTH MILLS 117 OTTERS PL

R 03-8990-0C0-564-8379.0000 10 1,236.66 CHRISTOPHER FROST-JOHNSCN SHILOH LITTLE CREEK RD

R 02-8935-01-07-0816.0000 10 982.92 ROSETTA MERCER TNGRAM CAMDEN 227 SLEEPY HOLLOW RD
R 01-7989~04~60~1568.00C0 10 889.2% EMMA BRITE HEIRS SOUTH MILLS 116 BLOQDFIELD RD
R 01-7989%-04-60-1954.0000 10 867.85 CHRISTINE RIDDICK SOUTH MILLS 105 BLOQODFIELD RD
R 01~7090-00-60-5052.0000 10 788.26 JOE GRIFFIN HEIRS SOUTH MILLS 127 GRIFFIN RD

R 02-8936-00-24-7426.0000 10 755.07 BERNICE PUGH CAMDEN 113 BOURBCN ST

R 01-7589-04-90-0838.0000 10 711.58 DCRIS EASON SOUTH MILLS 1352 343 HWY N

R 03-9809-00-24-6322.0000 10 645_45 DAVID B. KIRBY SHILCH 499 SAILBCAT RD

R 02-8955-00-13-7846.000C0 10 579.39 MARIE MERCER CAMDEN IVY NECK RD

R 03-898C-00-61-1968.0000 L0 346.06 WILLIAMSBURG VACATION SHILOH CAMDEN POINT RD

R 03-8962-00-60-7648.0000 10 281.11 FRANX WRIGHT ETAL SHILCH WICKHAM RD

R 03-8980-00-84-0931.0000 10 277.92 CARL TEUSCHER SHILOH 218 BROAD CREEK RD
R 03-9809-00~45~1097.0000 10 200.75 MICHAEL CBER SHILOH CENTERPOINT RD

R 03-8899-00-37-0046.0000 10 149.69 ELTZABETH LONG SHILOH HIBISCUS RD

R 03~9809-00~17-2462.0000 10 137.29 TODD ALLEN RIGGS SHILCH LITTLE CREEK RD

R 03-8965~-00-37-4242.000C S 2,446 .21 DORA EVANS FORBES SHILCOH 352 SANDY HOCK RD
R 01-7988~00-91-0179.0001 g 1,831.18 THOMAS L. BROTHERS HEIRS SOUTH MILLS

R 01-7091-00-64-656%.0000C g 1,581.21 CLARENCE D. TURNER JR. SCQUTH MILLS STINGY LN

R 03-8899-00-36-1568.C000 S 429.66 PETER BUTSAVAGE SHILCH HIBISCUS RD

R 03-8%62-00-55-5300.0000 2 427.31 CCTAVIA COPELAND HEIRS SHILOH 457 NECK RD

R 03-9809-00-66-0120.Q0000 S 286.40 RANDELL CRIDER SHILOHE SATLBOAT ED

R 03-9809-00-54-8280.0000 ] 264 .96 RODNEY STEVEN SPIVEY & SHILOHE SAILBOAT RD

04/26/21 16:50:49

Delinguencies Top-30 Cldest

o,

Attachment: Mar2021 monthly report (2990 : Tax Report)
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Rell Parcel Number

0001708
0000285
0001104
0003780
0000287
06000132
0001046
QOoLO72
0000738
0001538
0001681
Q002525
00021%4
0001230
001827
0003725
0000846
Q003017
0001694
00033938
0001976
0003722
0003403
0Q01952
0001108
0003559
0002524
0001721
0003779
0002442

Lelishiv ey RvE vl ol kv R el edi s s liv ivE s vt viv Lo R s Riv s i v v I o Ry o iw

04/26/21 16:51:04

Unpaid Amount YrsDlg

1,654.12
1,126.07
901.36
847.11
683.61
680.26
633.87
549.09
526 .42
495.97
458.48
453.00
422.00
411.11
365.28
331.43
327.19
313.72
288.98
287.32
270.21
270.00
239.23
238.391
236.76
232.14
219.986
213.%81
213.°91
200.37

e
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Taxpayer Name

JOHEN MATTHEW CARTE
HENDERSON AUDICMETRICS, INC.
MICHAEL & MICHELLE STONE
JAY ISBELL

ADAM D. & TRACY J.W. JONES
DAVID DUNAVANT JR.

THIEN VAN NGUYEN

BaAM BUNDY

LESLIE ETHERIDGE JR
JEFFREY EDWIN DAVIS

STEVE WILLIAMS

JOSEPH VINCENT CARDYN
AARCON MICHAEL WHITE

JAMES NYE

KAREN BUNDY

DAKCTA FINANCIAL LLC

TOAN TRINH

MARK STANLEY MICHALSKI
THOMAS B.THOMAS HEIRS
JATME ARMANDO ARIZAGA

ANA ALICIA MARTINEZ LOPEZ
LEM LEASING CC INC

JOHN R BARKER

SANDY BOTTOM MATERIALS, INC
JAMI ELIZABETH VANHORN
BENNY FARRELL TUCKER

PAUL BEAUMONT

CINDY MAYO

ALONZC DAILEY

GERALD WHITE STALLS JR

Delinquencisas Top-30 Unpaid

SQUTH MILLS
CAMDEN
CAMDEN
SHILOH
SOUTH MILLS
CAMDEN
SOUTH MILLS
SHILOH
CAMDEN
SHILOH
SQUTH MILLS
SOUTH MILLS
ELIZABETH CITY
CAMDEN
S0OUTH MILLS
CAMDEN
SOUTH MILLS

Property Address

150
330
107
390
133
158
133
108
4331
431
150
260
849
101
431

229
138
150
182
110
187
108
319
612
152
390
106
390
116

158 HWY

158 HWY E
RIDGE ROAD
CAMDEN C3Y
WALSTCN LN
HWY B
EDGEWATER DR
AARON DR

158 US W

158 US W

158 HWY W
ONE MILL RD
SANDY HOCK RD S
ROBIN CT W
158 US W

SAILBOAT RD
CARCLINA RD

158 HWY W
CULPEPPER RD
ABRRON DR

HERMAN ARNOLD RD
SASSAFRAS LN
PCNDEROSA RD
MAIN ST

158 US W

158 US W
BINGHAM RD
CAMDEN CSWY
CHRISTOPHERS WAY

Attachment: Mar2021 monthly report (2990 : Tax Report)
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Roll Parcel Number YrsDlg Unpaid Amcunt Taxpayer Name City Property Address

P 0001709 10 1,654.12 JOHN MATTHEW CARTE CAMDEN 150 158 HWY

4 0001046 10 §33.87 THIEN VAN NGUYEN SHILOH 133 EDGEWATER DR

P Q001072 10 549.09 PAM BUNDY SHILOH 105 AARON DR

b 0000738 10 526.42 LESLIE ETHERIDGE JR CAMDEN 431 158 US W

P 0001538 10 485.97 JEFFREY EDWIN DAVIS CAMDEN 431 158 US W

P 0001827 10 365.28 KAREN BUNDY CAMDEN 431 158 US W

P 0001106 10 236.76 JAMI ELIZABETH VANHORN SQUTH MILLS 612 MAIN ST

P 0001635 10 1232.29 CAREY FARMS, INCORPORATED SOUTH MILLS 202 SHARON CHURCH

P 0001681 9 458.48 STEVE WILLIAMS CAMDEN 150 158 HWY W

P 0001230 9 411.11 JAMES NYE SOUTH MILLS 101 ROBIN CT W

P 0001624 9 288.9%9 THOMAS B.THOMAS HEIRS CAMDEN 150 158 HWY W

b 0001952 9 238.591 SANDY BOTTOM MATERIALS, INC SOUTH MILLS3 319 PONDERCSA RD

P 0000295 5 1,126.07 HENDERSCN AUDIOMETRICS, INC. CAMDEN 330 158 HWY E

P 0000385 5 121.17 MARK SANDERS CVERMAN SHAWBORO 116 CGARRINGTON ISLAND
P 0002921 5 120.68 CYNTHIA MAE BLAIN SOQUTH MILLS 122 DCCX LANDING LOOP
P 0000770 5 108.00 MARSHA GAIL BQGUES CAMDEN 276 BELCROSS RD

5 0001104 4 901.36 MICHAEL & MICHELLE STONE CAMLDEN 107 RIDGE ROAD

P 0000297 4 683.61 ADAM D. & TRACY J.W. JONES CAMDEN 133 WALSTON LN

1% Co0L976 4 270.21 ANA ALICIA MARTINEZ LOPEZ SHILCH 110 AARON DR

P 0002442 4 200.37 GERALD WHITE STALLS JR SQUTH MILLS 116 CHRISTOPHERS WAY
P 0000945 4 191.35 RAMONA F. TAZEWELL CAMDEN 239 SLEEPY HOLLOW RD
P gooz468 4 138.53 WANDA HERNANDEZ WELLS SHILOH 104 HIGH RD

B 000115¢ 4 136.45 WILLIAM MICHAEL STONE CAMDEN 130 MILL DAM RDR S

P 0002968 4 128.00 MICHAEL WILLIAM MAINELLO SQUTH MILLS 237 KEETER BARN RD

P 0001683 4 125.28 MICHAEL WAYNE MYERS SCUTH MILLS 107 ROBIN DR

P 0002194 3 422.00 AARON MICHAEL WHITE SHILCH 84% SANDY HOOK RD S
P 0000846 3 327.19 TOAN TRINH SHILCH 229 BAILBCAT RD

4 0002902 3 162.98 STEPHANIE AUSMAN SHILOH 204 POND RD

134 0001512 3 120.11 JOHN WESLEY BURGESS,JR. CAMDEN 431 158 USY W

P 0002525 2 453.00 JOSEPH VINCENT CARDYN SHILOH 260 ONE MILL RD

04/26/21 16:51:04

Delinquencies Top-30 QOldest
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Attachment: Mar2021 monthly report (2990 : Tax Report)
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5.B

Board of Commissioners
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY SHEET

New Business
Item Number: 5.B
Meeting Date: May 03, 2021
Submitted By: Elaine Best, Board of Elections Director
Board of Elections
Prepared by: Karen Davis
Item Title Camden County Board of Elections - Purchase of Voting
Equipment
Attachments: Board of Elections Voting Equipment Purchase (PDF)
Summary:

The Camden County Board of Elections is seeking to purchase new components of certified
voting equipment. The BOE requests using HAVA Subgrant Funds in the amount of $30,742,
Center for Tech and Civic Life Grant Funds in the amount of $921.06 with remaining funds
coming from existing 2020-2021 fiscal year budget. The total purchase price is $33,169.00.
Recommendation:

Approval.

Packet Pg. 23




5.B.a

CAMDEN COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 117 NC HWV 343 N MAILING ADDRESS: P,O. BOX 206 CAMDEN, NC 27921

PHONE: 252-3358-5530 FACBIMILE: 252-3358-1271 E-MAIL: ELECTIONSGCAMDENCOUNTYNC.GOV

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF CAMDEN

RESOLUTION TO RECOMMEND THE PURCHASE OF VOTING EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the Camden County Board of Elections has the authority and duty to recommend a
voting system of a type, make and model approved and certified by the State Board of Elections for use
in some or all voting places in the county at some or all elections in accordance with G.S, 163-165.9; and

WHEREAS, the Camden County Board of Elections has witnessed a demonstration, in the county
or at a site designated by the State Board of Elections, of the type of voting system being recommended;
and

WHEREAS, the Camden County Board of Elections has tested, in a simulated election, the
proposed voting system in accordance with standards established by the State Board of Elections.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Camden County Board of Elections herby recommends the
following certified voting equipment to the Board of County Commissioners;

Voting System: ES & S Model DS200
Number of Units: 5

Vendor: Elections System and Software
Estimated Cost: 533, 169.00

\&LMN.JAM&% N-20- 2

Chair, Camden County Board of Elections Date

Attachment: Board of Elections Voting Equipment Purchase (2988 : Camden County Board of Elections - Purchase of Voting Equipment)

e Packet Pg. 24




Camden County, NC BOE
Purchase Proposal Quote

Submitted by Election Systems & Software

5.B.a

Quantity Ttem Description Prive
S L . Tabulation Hardwave
Model DS204 Precinct Scanner
5 Model BS200 {Includes Seanner, internzl Backop Battery, Plastfc Dallot Box with Steel Door and e-Bin, Paper Roli and $28,750,00
Cne (1) Standard 4GB Memary Device)
1¢ Paper Roll {Additlonal) $17.50
5 Tote Bln $1,125.00
2 Standard 4GB Memory Device (Additional) $210,00
: Con T U software
1 BlectionWare Software - Base Packape - Reporting Oniy (ERM) o Charge Upgradoe
1 Media Burn Capability Ho Charge Upgrade
R ¢ <i oo U7 Blection Servicos SRR
Z implementation Services (Does not include Coding, Voice Flies or Rallats) $3,400,00
X Equipment Operations Tralning
X Software Tralnlng
X Equipmont [nstatlation 457500
X 1 Year Hardware and Fireuware Warranky Inciuded
Shipping & Other
X Shipping and Handling $575.00
X Custemer Loyalty Discount and Trade-In Allowance, Equlpment Befng Traded-In by Customer Includes: {$1,4133.50)
5-Madel 100 Scanner
S-todel 100 Baliot Boy
Total Purchase Solution $33,169.00
Fapinotas:
1. Thisquote s an estimate and §s subject ta final review and approval by both ES&S and the Customer,
2, Rates valid for 60 days and thereafter may change,
3. Any applicable (Clty & State) sales taxes have not been Included in pricing and are the sesponsibllity of the customer,
4. The quantity of service days reflects a reasonable estiwate for implementation and selectad ongelng election services, Quantities may change depending on
specific Customer needs.
5 Annual Software License, Malntenance and Support Services for the Electionware Suftware quoted above will be involced upon expiration of Customer's current
Sofiware Livense Mulutenanee and Supporl Survices Agreement.
G,

ES&S will coordinate and pay for the pickup and transportation of the trade-in equlpment from Castomar's site on a date to be mutaally agreed wpon by the

partios, Customer Is responsible for preparing, packaging and palletizing the trade-In eguipment for shipment.

Data Fresented: 3/12/2021

Purchago Quole

Attachment: Board of Elections Voting Equipment Purchase (2988 : Camden County Board of Elections - Purchase of Voting Equipment)

faft
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New Business

Item Number:
Meeting Date:

Submitted By:

Item Title

Attachments:

Board of Commissioners
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY SHEET

5.C
May 03, 2021

Karen Davis, Clerk to the Board

Board of Commissioners
Prepared by: Karen Davis

Termination of State of Emergency

Termination of SOE_COVID (DOCX)

5.C
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5.C.a

TERMINATION OF STATE OF EMERGENCY
CAMDEN COUNTY, NC

WHEREAS, pursuant to General Statute 166A-19.22, a local State of Emergency can be implemented
when a natural/man-made disaster or public health emergency is approaching or has affected an area to
ensure resources, supplies, and personnel are easily accessible to aid in the emergency response during an
event. Pursuant to General Statute 166A-19.31, a local State of Emergency can also include local
restrictions and prohibitions to ensure the safety of the public; and

WHEREAS, the local State of Emergency was put into effect on March 17, 2020 without restrictions or
prohibitions for the COVID-19 pandemic to aid in receiving supplies, additional personnel, and other
resources necessary to assist with the Public Safety response to COVID-related emergencies in our area
of responsibility; and

WHEREAS, with the introduction of the COVID vaccines in our jurisdictions in January 2021 through
Albemarle Regional Health Services and a State-sponsored clinic at Elizabeth City State University along
with the public’s adherence to the State restrictions, we are able to move from a response phase to a
recovery phase; and

WHEREAS, although our local State of Emergency for COVID-19 will be ending, the Executive Orders
enacted by Governor Roy Cooper remain in effect and enforceable throughout the State of NC. Therefore,
all residents will need to continue to follow the latest guidance and restrictions as set forth in the
Executive Orders such as wearing masks/face coverings, social distancing, restrictions on mass
gatherings, restrictions on occupancy for businesses, etc. Additional information on restrictions and
updated Executive Orders can be obtained from the following:

https://www.nc.qgov/covid-19/staying-ahead-curve#lifting-additional-restrictions

https://www.nc.gov/covid-19/covid-19-orders-directives

NOW, THEREFORE, we hereby terminate the above referenced declaration of a State of Emergency and
all the restrictions and orders contained therein.

THIS declaration is effective at 8:00 AM on May 4, 2021.

DECLARED this the 3rd day of May 2021 by the Camden County Board of Commissioners.

ATTEST:
Ross Munro, Vice-Chairman Karen M. Davis
Camden County Board of Commissioners Clerk to the Board of Commissioners

(2989 : Termination of State of Emergency - COVID-19)

Attachment: Termination of SOE COVID

Packet Pg. 27



https://www.nc.gov/covid-19/staying-ahead-curve#lifting-additional-restrictions
https://www.nc.gov/covid-19/covid-19-orders-directives

New Business

Item Number:
Meeting Date:

Submitted By:

Item Title

Attachments:

Agenda summary, supporting documentation and Planning Board recommendation attached.

Board of Commissioners
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY SHEET

5D
May 03, 2021

Amber Curling,
Planning & Zoning
Prepared by: Karen Davis

Avery Shores Rezoning Request

20210503_AgendaSummary_AveryRezoning
(DOCX)
1_StaffReport_AverytRezoning  (PDF)
2_ZoningMapAmendmentApplication (PDF)
3_SitePlan (PDF)
4_Zoning Comparision PD & WL to SR (PDF)
5_NeighborhoodMeetingInformation  (PDF)
6_Deed (PDF)
8_CAMA_LUP Amendment Resolution (DOC)
OrdinanceForAveryRezoning_2021_04_05
(DOCX)

5.D

Packet Pg. 28




5.D.a

Camden County Board of Commissioners
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY SHEET

Meeting Date: May 3, 2021
Attachments: Avery Shores Rezoning Staff Findings, Application, Site Plan, Zoning

Comparison, Neighborhood Meeting Summary, Deed, Resolution to amend
CAMA Land Use Map

Submitted By: Planning Department
Item Title: Application for Zoning Map Amendment from Avery Family Rev. Trust
Summary:

Avery Family Rev. Trust has requested a map amendment for approximately 52 acres from Planned
Development (PD) and 37 acres from Working Lands to Suburban Residential (SR). Both parcels are
located off One Mill Rd and Riggs Rd in the Shiloh Township.

The neighborhood meeting was held on December 9, 2020. On January 20, 2021, the Planning Board
recommends approval of the rezoning request with a 6-0 vote.

The proposed zoning change is inconsistent with the CAMA Future Land Use Map. The CAMA Future
Land Use Maps has the majority of property identified as Conservation.

The proposed zoning change is consistent with the County’s Comprehensive Future Land Use Map
which shows the current Planned Development Zoning Parcel to be Village Mixed Use.

A Public Hearing was held at the April 5, 2021 Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners. The
Board voted 5-0 to table a decision until the May 3, 2021 Regular Meeting.

Recommendations:
Motion to approve Consistency Statement:

The requested zoning change is consistent with Comprehensive Future Land Use Maps that reflect
allowing higher density residential development in targeted areas of the County. The requested zoning
change is inconsistent with the CAMA Future Land Use Plan which identifies the majority of the
property as Conservation.

If rezoning is approved CAMA requires an approval of a Resolution to the CAMA Future Land Use
Map.

Motion to approve:

Motion to approve the Ordinance 2021-03-01/Rezoning Application (UDO 2020-12-14) for the two
parcels of property, approximately 52 acres and 37 acres from Planned Development (PD), Working
Lands (WL) and a Rural Residential (RR); to Suburban Residential (SR); and to approve the resolution
amending CAMA Future Land Use Map.

Attachment: 20210503_AgendaSummary_AveryRezoning (2997 : Avery Shores Rezoning Request - Amber Curling)
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Reasonableness Statement for approval:

The requested rezoning is consistent with 2035 Comprehensive Future Land Use Plan and is
supported in the 2005 CAMA Land Use Plan policy: “P.3 - Camden County supports the
frequency of shoreline access as defined by 15A NCAC 7M, Section .0300, Shorefront Access
Policies. However, emphasis will be placed on providing access to the Great Dismal Swamp and
the Shiloh Township area.”

Motion for denial:

Motion to deny the Ordinance 2021-03-01/Rezoning Application (UDO 2020-12-14) for the two parcels
of property, approximately 52 acres and 37 acres from Planned Development (PD), Working Lands
(WL) and a Rural Residential (RR) to Suburban Residential (SR).

Reasonableness Statement for denial:

The requested zoning change is inconsistent with the CAMA Future Land Use Plan which
identifies the majority of the property as Conservation.

Attachment: 20210503_AgendaSummary_AveryRezoning (2997 : Avery Shores Rezoning Request - Amber Curling)
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STAFF REPORT

UDO 2020-12-14
Zoning Map Amendment for Avery Property

PROJECT INFORMATION

UDO 2020-12-14
Avery Shores

File Reference:
Project Name:

PIN: 03-8971-00-21-2552
03-8971-00-30-0834
Applicant: Avery Family Rev. Trust
Address: 102 Avery Dr
Shiloh, NC 27974
Phone: 252-455-1028
Email: sbradl1@gmail.com

Agent for Applicant: Self
Address:
Phone:
Fax:
Email:

Current Owner of Record: Applicant
Meeting Dates:

12/9/2020
1/20/2021

Neighborhood Meeting
Planning Board Meeting

Application Received: 12/10/2020
By:  Amber Curling, Planning

Application Fee paid: $1440.00 Ck# 1

Completeness of Application: Application is
generally complete

Documents received upon filing of application
or otherwise included:

A.  Rezoning Application

B. SitePlan

C.  GIS Aerial, Current zoning, Comprehensive
Plan Future Land Use and CAMA Land Use
Plan Suitability Maps

Zoning Comparison PD & WL to SR
Neighborhood Meeting Comments

Deed

nmo

REQUEST: Zoning Map Amendment from Planned Development, Working Lands, and Rural

Residential to Suburban Residential.

Rezone two parcels; first parcel 03-8971-00-30-0834-0000 of approximately 52 acres from Planned
Development (PD) and second parcel 03-8971-00-21-2552-0000 of approximately 37 acres from
Working Lands (WL) and a Rural Residential fragment (RR) to Suburban Residential (SR). All parcels
are located off One Mill Rd and Riggs Rd in the Shiloh Township.

port_AverytRezoning (2997 : Avery Shores Rezoning Request - Amber Curling)

Attachment: 1 StaffRe
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Rezoning from the following Zoning District:
Planned Development (PD) Purpose Statement (Article 151.3.6.3)
The Planned Development (PD) district is established and intended to encourage innovative land
planning and site design concepts that support a high quality of life and achieve a high quality of
development, environmental sensitivity, energy efficiency, and other County goals and objectives by:
e Reducing or diminishing inflexibility or uniform design that sometimes results from the strict
application of zoning and development standards designed primarily for individual lots;
e Allowing greater freedom in selecting the means of providing access, open space, and design
amenities;
e Allowing greater freedom in providing a well-integrated mix of residential and nonresidential
land uses in the same development, including a mix of housing types, lot sizes, and densities;
e Providing for efficient use of land resulting in smaller networks of utilities and streets and
thereby lowering development and housing costs; and
e Promoting quality design and environmentally sensitive development that respects surrounding
established land use character and respects and takes advantage of a site’s natural and man-made
features, such as trees, estuaries, shorelines, special flood hazard area, and historic features.

Working Lands (WL) Purpose Statement Article 151.3.5.2)

The Working Lands (WL) district is established to accommodate agriculture, agriculturally-related uses,
and limited forms residential development at very low densities in rural portions of the County. The
district is primarily intended to preserve and protect bona fide farms and resource lands for current or
future agricultural use as well as to protect the rural character of the area. One of the primary tools for
character protection is the requirement to configure residential subdivisions of more than five lots as
conservation subdivisions. The conservation subdivision approach seeks to minimize the visibility of
new residential development from adjacent roadways through proper placement and screening, and
allows farmers to capture a portion of the land’s development potential while continuing to farm.
Conservation subdivisions allow a portion of a tract or site to be developed with single-family detached
homes while the balance of the site is left as conservation or agricultural land. The district also
accommodates a wide range of agricultural and agricultural-related uses like “agri-tourism” as well as
service and support uses to the rural community, including day care, educational uses, public safety
facilities, parks, and utility features.

Rezoning to the following Zoning District:

Suburban Residential (SR) Purpose Statement (Article 151.3.5.5)

The Suburban Residential (SR) district is the County’s primary district for suburban residential
neighborhoods located along primary roadways, shoreline areas, and in locations bordering rural areas.
The district has a one-acre minimum lot area requirement, which is the basic threshold size for lots with
on-site wastewater systems. Use of the conservation subdivision configuration is optional for residential
subdivisions. While the district allows single-family detached homes, mobile homes on individual lots
are prohibited. Nonconforming mobile homes may remain but may not be expanded or replaced with
another mobile home. The district accommodates equestrian uses, utilities, as well as various
neighborhood-supporting institutional uses such as parks, schools, and public safety facilities. District
regulations discourage uses that interfere with the development of residential neighborhoods or that are
detrimental to the suburban nature of the district

port_AverytRezoning (2997 : Avery Shores Rezoning Request - Amber Curling)

Attachment: 1 StaffRe
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SITE DATA

Size of Lots: Approximately 52 and 37 acres for an approximate total of 89 acres

Flood Zone: AE

Zoning District(s): Planned Development (PD), Working Lands (WL) and Rural Residential

(RR)
Existing Land Uses: Farmland
Adjacent Zoning & Uses:
North South East West

Zoning Working Lands (WL) Neighborhood Working Lands (WL) Pasquotank
Residential (NR) River

Use & size | Wetlands & Farmland Residential Lots, | Residential Lots, NA
Woods, Farmland | Wetlands & Farmland

Proposed Use(s) — The proposed use is to develop 61waterfront lots, creating the Conservation
Subdivide of Avery Shores.

Description/History of property: The vacant property is located in southern portion of Shiloh off
Riggs Road and One Mill Road. Majority of the property has been used as farmland; the remaining is
wetlands and woods.

INFRASTRUCTURE & COMMUNITY FACILITIES

Water: Water lines are located adjacent to property along One Mill Road and Riggs Road

Sewer: Not available.
Fire District: Shiloh Fire District.
Schools: Proposed zoning will have an impact on Schools.

Traffic: Proposed zoning will have impact on Traffic. A Traffic Impact Analysis required at
development stage.

port_AverytRezoning (2997 : Avery Shores Rezoning Request - Amber Curling)

Attachment: 1 StaffRe
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5.D.b

Zoning Map:

192
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187 A
.

Planned
Development

port_AverytRezoning (2997 : Avery Shores Rezoning Request - Amber Curling)
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CAMA Land Suitability:

5.D.b
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port_AverytRezoning (2997 : Avery Shores Rezoning Request - Amber Curling)
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Watershed Map

5.D.b
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port_AverytRezoning (2997 : Avery Shores Rezoning Request - Amber Curling)
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Wetlands Map
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ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT: Streams, Creeks, Major Ditches:
Distance & description of nearest outfall: It appears the property drains to Pasquotank River.
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Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map

port_AverytRezoning (2997 : Avery Shores Rezoning Request - Amber Curling)

Rural Residential 1 to 2 acre
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Attachment: 1 StaffRe
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CAMA Future Land Use Map

Conservation

port_AverytRezoning (2997 : Avery Shores Rezoning Request - Amber Curling)
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Attachment: 1 StaffRe
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Water is available

5.D.b
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5.D.b

The goal when reviewing a project for Zoning Regulations in accordance with the Camden County Land

Use Plans is to make sure the project is designed to:

to lessen congestion in the streets;

to secure safety from fire, panic, and other dangers;

to promote health and the general welfare;

to provide adequate light and air;

to prevent the overcrowding of land;

e to avoid undue concentration of population; and

e to facilitate the adequate provision of transportation, water, sewage, schools parks and other
public requirements

Summary

CONSISTENCY with PLANS and MAPS

2035 Comprehensive Plan

Consistent X Inconsistent [

The County’s Comprehensive Future Land Use Map (Adopted 2012) shows the current Planned
Development Zoning Parcel to be Village Mixed Use. Village Mixed use areas include moderate to
higher density mixed use including residential, commercial, and recreational uses. The Working Lands
are shown on the Future Land Use map as Rural Preservation. Rural Preservation promotes the
continued use of working lands and protection of environmentally sensitive lands from more intense
development.

CAMA Land Use Plan Policies & Objectives:

Consistent [ Inconsistent

The CAMA Land Use Plan was adopted by the Camden County Board of Commissioners on April 4,
2005. The proposed zoning change is inconsistent in that the CAMA Future Land Use Maps has the
majority of property identified as Conservation. Small areas on the water are identified as Low Density
Residential. Conservation is designated to provide for effective long term management of significant
limited or irreplaceable areas.

Comprehensive Transportation Plan

The Camden County Comprehensive Transportation Plan does not identify any roads as needing
improvement or recommended for improvement south of Wharf Rd on Hwy 343 south.

-Other Plans officially adopted by the Board of Commissioners
N/A

port_AverytRezoning (2997 : Avery Shores Rezoning Request - Amber Curling)
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5.D.b

SPECIFIC CAMA LAND USE QUESTIONS TO CONSIDER:

1. Does Camden County need more land in the zoning class requested?
In Camden County 0.63% is zoned as Planned Development, 72.95% is zoned as Working Lands and
1.79% of the property is zoned as Suburban Residential.

2. Is there other land in the county that would be more appropriate for the proposed uses?
There is very limited waterfront property left to be developed.

3. Isthe entire range of permitted uses in the requested classification more appropriate than the
range of uses in the existing classification?

The range of uses between Planned Development, Working Lands and Suburban Residential are similar.
Planned Development may allow for commercial development not allowed in other two districts and the
proposed density is established upon approval of Masterplan. Suburban Residential allows for higher
density than Working Lands. The Zoning Comparison, included in the package, identifies specific uses
for each zoning district.

4. Will the request have serious impact on traffic circulation, parking space, sewer and water
services, other utilities?

The proposed zoning uses will have an impact on all public facilities. The Preliminary Plat Application
will require a Development Impact Statement. The Development Impact Statement is determined by the
Physical Analysis, Housing Market Analysis Water Analysis, Sewer Analysis, Fiscal Analysis and
Traffic Analysis.

5. Will the request have an impact on other county services, including police protection, fire
protection or the school system?

The proposed zoning uses will have an impact on all public services. The specific service and to what
extent the impact will be projected during the development approval process of the property, using
recommendations from the Technical Review Committee.

6. Is there a good possibility that the request, as proposed, will result, as proposed, will result in
lessening the enjoyment or use of adjacent properties?

All permitted uses in the requested zoning classification should not lessen the enjoyment or use of any
adjacent properties.

7. Will the request, as proposed cause serious noise, odors, light, activity, or unusual
disturbances?

All uses permitted in the requested zoning classification should not cause any serious noise, odors, light
activity, or unusual disturbances.

8. Does the request raise serious legal questions such as spot zoning, hardship, violation of
precedents, or need for this type of use?
The request does not raise serious legal questions.

port_AverytRezoning (2997 : Avery Shores Rezoning Request - Amber Curling)
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9. Does the request impact any CAMA Areas of Environmental Concern?

Yes the proposed development includes areas of environmental concern. Concerns are flood zone AE,
wetlands, and the waterfront. The development process will include the required documentation for
Federal, State and County; (CAMA permit, NCDEQ Erosion & Sediment Control permit, NCDEQ
Stormwater permit, Approved County drainage plan, and any other appropriate approvals.)

Recommendations:

Planning Staff recommends approval of the Rezoning Application (UDO 2020- 12-14) of the Avery
parcels on One Mill Rd and Riggs Road from Planned Development, Working Lands, and Rural
Residential to Suburban Residential. This recommendation is based on the 2035 Comprehensive Plan
which identifies: (1) 52 acres as Village Mixed Use with an appropriate specific use as moderate and
higher density residential uses (up to 14 dwellings units per acre); (2) 37 acres as Rural Preservation
with appropriate uses of farms and forestry sites.

port_AverytRezoning (2997 : Avery Shores Rezoning Request - Amber Curling)
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OFFICIAL USE ONLY:
zoning Map UDO Number:; <O zo-12-4
géﬂﬁ%? Amendment Date Filed: | Z./H 22020

o 41410 okt
NORTH CAROLINA . USA » » ; C H [
Boundless Opportunities Appllcatlon AmpURE Paid:

Received By: GA~C—

Contact Information
APPLICANT PROPERTY OWNER

Name: Avery Family Rev. Trust Name: Same
Address: 102 Avery Drive Address:

Shiloh, NC 27974
Telephone: 252-455-1028 Telephone:
Fax: Fax:
Email: sbrad11@gmail.com Email:

LEGAL RELATIONSHIP OF APPLICANT TO PROPERTY OWNER: Owner

Property Information

Physical Street Address 0 One Mill Road, Shiloh, NC

Location: (2) Parcels totalling +/- 88.8 Acres north of Riggs Road
Parcel ID Number(s): 038971002125520000; 038971003008340000

Total Parcel(s) Acreage: +/- 88.8 Acres

Existing Land Use of Property: Agriculture

Request
£
Current Zoning of Property: PUD & WL £ Qe Proposed Zoning District: SR
Total Acreage for Rezoning: 88.8 Are you rezoning the entire parcel(s): ® Yes [J No

Metes and Bounds Description Provided: M Yes [J No
Community Meeting, if applicable: Date Held: 12'9‘2020; Location: Camden Co. Courthouse

I, the undersigned, do certify that all of the information presented in this application is accurate to the
best of my knowledge, information, and belief. Further, | hereby authorize county officials to enter
my property for purposes of determining zoning compliance. All information submitted and required
as part of this application process shall become public record.

i
f——"‘" s (2 ~f0 - 20
roperty Owner(s)/Applicant ~ Date

Note: Form must be signed by the owner(s) of record, contract purchaser(s), or other person(s) having a recognized
property interest. If there are multiple property owners/applicants, a signature is required for each.

gMapAmendmentApplication (2997 : Avery Shores Rezoning Request - Amber Curling)
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Zoning Change Application Questions

The UDO requires the Board to consider principal issues when considering an application
for a zoning change. Please respond to each issue in the space provided below or on a
separate sheet.

(A) How will the proposed zoning change enhance the public health, safety, or welfare?

Down grading of the current PUD zoning for the northern parcel to Suburban Residential will
greatly reduce the amount of residential density while the rezoning of the southern parcel from
Working Lands to Suburban Residential, will provide continuity with the adjacent residential pockets
along One Mill Road and Avery Drive. The combination of reduced density, potential for
conservation areas and the development of shoreline property, will contribute to a lower impact

development with less demand on infrastructure while highlighting higher valued property.

(B) Is the entire range of permitted uses in the requested classification more appropriate than the
range of uses in the existing classification?

In keeping with the Suburban Residential zone's Purpose Statement, primary placement of such
neighborhoods is to be along areas such as primary roads, shoreline area and bordering on rural
areas. The parcels proposed for rezoning have over 2,000 linear feet of shoreline combined on the

Pasquotank River, much of which can be developed.

(C) For proposals to re-zone to non-residential districts along major arterial roads:

(1) Is this an expansion of an adjacent zoning district of the same classification?

(2) What extraordinary showing of public need or demand is met by this application?

gMapAmendmentApplication (2997 : Avery Shores Rezoning Request - Amber Curling)
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Camden County, North Carolina
Principal Use Table, District Comparison

5.D.e

Use Class / Main Category / Category "P"=Permitted, "S"=Special Use Permit, Blank=Prohibited

PD SR

Agricultural

AGRICULTURE/HORTICULTURE

All Agriculture/ Horticulture Uses

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY

Animal Husbandry Uses (excluding stockyards and slaughterhouses)

Stockyard/Slaughterhouse

AGRICULTURAL SUPPORT

Agricultural Research Facility

Agri-Education/ Agri-Entertainment

Distribution Hub for Agriculture Products

Equestrian Facility

Farm Machinery Sales, Rental, or Service

Farmers Market

Roadside Market

=== =]=]>]|T
19)

Residential

HOUSEHOLD LIVING USES

Bungalow Court

Duplex

Live/Work Dwelling

Manufactured Home

=== >

Manufactured Home or Mobile Home Park

Mobile Home

Multi-Family

Pocket Neighborhood

Quadraplex

Single-Family Attached

Single-Family Detached

Triplex

Upper Story Residential

o e el o=l o=l el e

GROUP LIVING

Dormitory

Family Care Home

Group Home

Rooming House

e e e e
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Camden County, North Carolina
Principal Use Table, District Comparison

5.D.e

Use Class / Main Category / Category "P"=Permitted, "S"=Special Use Permit, Blank=Prohibited PD SR
Institutional
COMMUNITY SERVICES
Community Center A
Cultural Facility A
Library A
Museum A
Senior Center A
Youth Club Facility A
DAY CARE
Adult Day Care Center A
Child Care Center A
EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES
Major A
Moderate A
Minor A S
GOVERNMENT FACILITIES
Government Office A
Government Maintenance, Storage, or Distribution Facility A
HEALTH CARE FACILITIES
Drug or Alcohol Treatment Facility A
Hospital
Medical Treatment Facility A
INSTITUTIONS
Assisted Living Facility A
Club or Lodge A
Halfway House
Nursing Home A
Psychiatric Treatment Facility
Religious Institution A
PARKS AND OPEN AREAS
Cemetery A
Community Garden A P
Park, Public or Private A
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Camden County, North Carolina
Principal Use Table, District Comparison

5.D.e

Use Class / Main Category / Category "P"=Permitted, "S"=Special Use Permit, Blank=Prohibited PD SR
PUBLIC SAFETY
Police, Fire, or EMS Facility A S
Correctional Facility
Security Training Facility
TRANSPORTATION
Airport A
Helicopter Landing Facility A
Passenger Terminal, Surface Transportation A
UTILITIES
Utility, Major A
Utility, Minor A P
Commercial
ADULT AND SEXUALLY-ORIENTED BUSINESSES
All Adult and Sexually-Oriented Businesses
ANIMAL CARE
Major A
Minor A
EATING ESTABLISHMENTS
Restaurant, Major A
Restaurant, Minor A
Bar, Nightclub, or Dance Hall A
OFFICES
Major A
Minor A
PARKING, COMMERCIAL
All A
PERSONAL SERVICES
Major A
Minor A
RECREATION/ENTERTAINMENT, INDOOR
Major A
Minor A
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Camden County, North Carolina
Principal Use Table, District Comparison

5.D.e

Use Class / Main Category / Category "P"=Permitted, "S"=Special Use Permit, Blank=Prohibited PD SR
RECREATION/ENTERTAINMENT, OUTDOOR
Major A
Minor A
Firing Range
Water-Related Uses A §
RETAIL SALES E
Flea Market A ;
Q
Grocery Store A E
Major A %
Minor A qé_
STORAGE, COMMERCIAL &
Major A g
Minor A §
TELECOMMUNICATIONS E
Antenna Collocation (on a Building) A E
Antenna Collocation (on a Tower) A (:>)~
Small Wireless Facility A g
Telecommunications Tower, Freestanding A g
Telecommunications Tower, Stealth A P &
VEHICLE ESTABLISHMENT (n/:)
Major A E
Minor A i
VISITOR ACCOMMODATIONS E
Bed and Breakfast A E
Campground A %
(e
Hotel or Motel A g
Industrial (é
EXTRACTIVE INDUSTRY 5
All :'
INDUSTRIAL SERVICES ‘é
Contractor Service A %
Crabshedding g
Fuel Oil or Bottled Gas Distributor
General Industrial Service and Repair A
Heavy Equipment Sales, Rental, or Service A
Research and Development A
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Camden County, North Carolina
Principal Use Table, District Comparison

5.D.e

Use Class / Main Category / Category "P"=Permitted, "S"=Special Use Permit, Blank=Prohibited PD SR

MANUFACTURING AND PRODUCTION

Manufacturing, Heavy A

Manufacturing, Light A
POWER GENERATION

Solar Array A S

Wind Energy Conversion Facility A
WAREHOUSE AND FREIGHT MOVEMENT

All A
WASTE-RELATED SERVICES

Incinerator

Land Application of Sludge/Septage

Landfill

Public Convenience Center or Transfer Station

Recycling Center A

Salvage or Junkyard

Waste Composting Facility
WHOLESALE SALES

Major A

Minor A
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Camden County, North Carolina
Principal Use Table, District Comparison

5.D.e

Use Class / Main Category / Category "P"=Permitted, "S"=Special Use Permit, Blank=Prohibited

WL SR

Agricultural

AGRICULTURE/HORTICULTURE

All Agriculture/ Horticulture Uses

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY

Animal Husbandry Uses (excluding stockyards and slaughterhouses)

Stockyard/Slaughterhouse

AGRICULTURAL SUPPORT

Agricultural Research Facility

Agri-Education/ Agri-Entertainment

Distribution Hub for Agriculture Products

Equestrian Facility

Farm Machinery Sales, Rental, or Service

Farmers Market

Roadside Market

o| Y| »n|T|T|'T]| T
w

Residential

HOUSEHOLD LIVING USES

Bungalow Court

Duplex

Live/Work Dwelling

Manufactured Home

Manufactured Home or Mobile Home Park

Mobile Home

Multi-Family

Pocket Neighborhood

Quadraplex

Single-Family Attached

Single-Family Detached

Triplex

Upper Story Residential

GROUP LIVING

Dormitory

Family Care Home

Group Home

Rooming House
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Camden County, North Carolina
Principal Use Table, District Comparison

5.D.e

Use Class / Main Category / Category "P"=Permitted, "S"=Special Use Permit, Blank=Prohibited

WL SR

Institutional

COMMUNITY SERVICES

Community Center

Cultural Facility

Library

Museum

Senior Center

Youth Club Facility

DAY CARE

Adult Day Care Center

Child Care Center

EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES

Major

Moderate

Minor

GOVERNMENT FACILITIES

Government Office

Government Maintenance, Storage, or Distribution Facility

HEALTH CARE FACILITIES

Drug or Alcohol Treatment Facility

Hospital

Medical Treatment Facility

INSTITUTIONS

Assisted Living Facility

Club or Lodge

Halfway House

Nursing Home

Psychiatric Treatment Facility

Religious Institution

PARKS AND OPEN AREAS

Cemetery

Community Garden

Park, Public or Private
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Camden County, North Carolina
Principal Use Table, District Comparison

5.D.e

Use Class / Main Category / Category "P"=Permitted, "S"=Special Use Permit, Blank=Prohibited

WL SR

PUBLIC SAFETY

Police, Fire, or EMS Facility

Correctional Facility

Security Training Facility

TRANSPORTATION

Airport

Helicopter Landing Facility

Passenger Terminal, Surface Transportation

UTILITIES

Utility, Major

Utility, Minor

Commercial

ADULT AND SEXUALLY-ORIENTED BUSINESSES

All Adult and Sexually-Oriented Businesses

ANIMAL CARE

Major

Minor

EATING ESTABLISHMENTS

Restaurant, Major

Restaurant, Minor

Bar, Nightclub, or Dance Hall

OFFICES

Major

Minor

PARKING, COMMERCIAL

All

PERSONAL SERVICES

Major

Minor

RECREATION/ENTERTAINMENT, INDOOR

Major

Minor
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Camden County, North Carolina
Principal Use Table, District Comparison

5.D.e

Use Class / Main Category / Category "P"=Permitted, "S"=Special Use Permit, Blank=Prohibited

WL SR

RECREATION/ENTERTAINMENT, OUTDOOR

Major

Minor

Firing Range

Water-Related Uses

Ln|lwn|lum|wm

RETAIL SALES

Flea Market

Grocery Store

Major

Minor

STORAGE, COMMERCIAL

Major

Minor

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Antenna Collocation (on a Building)

Antenna Collocation (on a Tower)

Small Wireless Facility

Telecommunications Tower, Freestanding

Telecommunications Tower, Stealth

o|wn|w|

VEHICLE ESTABLISHMENT

Major

Minor

VISITOR ACCOMMODATIONS

Bed and Breakfast

Campground

Hotel or Motel

Industrial

EXTRACTIVE INDUSTRY

All

INDUSTRIAL SERVICES

Contractor Service

Crabshedding

Fuel Oil or Bottled Gas Distributor

General Industrial Service and Repair

Heavy Equipment Sales, Rental, or Service

Research and Development
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Camden County, North Carolina
Principal Use Table, District Comparison

5.D.e

Use Class / Main Category / Category "P"=Permitted, "S"=Special Use Permit, Blank=Prohibited

WL SR

MANUFACTURING AND PRODUCTION

Manufacturing, Heavy

Manufacturing, Light

POWER GENERATION

Solar Array

Wind Energy Conversion Facility

WAREHOUSE AND FREIGHT MOVEMENT

All

WASTE-RELATED SERVICES

Incinerator

Land Application of Sludge/Septage

Landfill

Public Convenience Center or Transfer Station

Recycling Center

Salvage or Junkyard

Waste Composting Facility

WHOLESALE SALES

Major

Minor
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5.D.f

o® UK P )

. & e
1805 West City Drive P 252.621.5030

TIMMONS GROUP Unit E F 252.562.6974

Elizabeth City, NC 27909 w